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Prepared for the House Appropriations Committee

Department 530 - Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
House Bill No. 1015

Executive Budget Comparison to Base Level

General Fund Other Funds Total
2023-25 Executive Budget $288,725,180 $218,130,655 $506,855,835
2023-25 Base Level 217,859,809 64,865,627 282,725,436
Increase (Decrease) $70,865,371 $153,265,028 $224,130,399

Selected Budget Changes Recommended in the Executive Budget

Agencywide

1.

2.

Provides funding for state employee salary and benefit increases,
of which $10,550,710 is for salary increases and $4,195,576 is for
health insurance increases

Restores funding from the general fund for salaries paid from
federal funds during the 2021-23 biennium

Juvenile Services

3.
4.

Increases funding for juvenile contract housing

Adds one-time funding from the strategic investment and
improvements fund (SIIF) for software costs

Adult Services

5.

6.

Adds funding for electronic medical records system maintenance
and support

Adds funding to expand pretrial services to one additional judicial
district, including 7 new FTE positions

. Adds funding to reduce parole and probation caseloads, including

10 new FTE positions

8. Adds funding for 8 new FTE inmate case managers

9. Adds funding to expand the free through recovery program to

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

provide a total of $16.3 million from the general fund

Adds funding to expand community behavioral telehealth services
statewide

Adds funding for a treatment recovery impact program for
20 females sentenced to the Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation (DOCR)

Increases funding for Information Technology Department (ITD)
unification costs, including the transfer of 2 FTE positions to ITD;
electronic health records, facility offender management system,
and community offender management system support; and a
business analyst application manager

Adds one-time funding for inflationary costs, including food,
medical, clothing, and resident payroll

Adds one-time funding for the contract with the Dakota Women's
Correctional and Rehabilitation Center (DWCRC)

Adds one-time funding for maintenance and extraordinary
repairs

Adds one-time funding from SIIF for a new female facility at the
Heart River Correctional Center

General Fund Other Funds
$13,965,600 $780,686
$18,371,718 ($18,371,718)

$1,681,300 $0
$0 $200,000
$481,096 $0
$1,037,447 $0
$1,145,623 $0
$1,100,634 $0
$8,300,000 $0
$1,000,000 $0
$1,973,700 $0
$924,000 $0
$3,478,998 $0
$2,450,000 $0
$4,000,000 $0

$0 $161,200,000

Total

$14,746,286

$0

$1,681,300
$200,000

$481,096

$1,037,447

$1,145,623

$1,100,634
$8,300,000

$1,000,000

$1,973,700

$924,000

$3,478,998

$2,450,000

$4,000,000

$161,200,000

A summary of the executive budget changes to the agency's base level appropriations is attached as an appendix.

A copy of the draft appropriations bill containing the executive budget recommendations is attached as an appendix.

January 5, 2023



Selected Bill Sections Recommended in the Executive Budget
Exemption - Community Behavioral Health Program - Section 3 would provide that any unexpended general fund
appropriation authority relating to the $7 million appropriated for the community behavioral health program for the 2021-23
biennium is not subject to the provisions of North Dakota Century Code Section 54-44.1-11 and may be continued and expended
during the 2023-25 biennium.

Operating fund authority - Section 4 would provide authority to DOCR to deposit in and spend from its operating fund pursuant
to legislative appropriation any money received from correctional supervision, electronic monitoring, and detention;
reimbursements from other agencies; profits received from the DOCR commissary; miscellaneous revenue, including offender
fines, fees, restitution, and medical copayments; and from the Youth Correctional Center (YCC) permanent fund.

Exemption - Deferred maintenance and extraordinary repairs - Section 5 would provide that any unexpended general fund
appropriation authority relating to the $6 million continued in Section 9 of Chapter 43 of the 2021 Session Laws for deferred
maintenance and extraordinary repairs for the 2021-23 biennium is not subject to the provisions of Section 54-44.1-11 and may
be continued and expended during the 2023-25 biennium.

Exemption - American Rescue Plan Act - Section 6 would provide any unexpended federal funds appropriation authority
relating to the allocation to DOCR from the $10 million appropriated to the Office of Management and Budget for deferred
maintenance in subsection 10 of Section 1 of Chapter 550 of the 2021 Special Session Session Laws is not subject to the
provisions of Section 54-44.1-11 and may be continued and expended during the 2023-25 biennium.

Estimated income - SIIF - Section 7 would provide that $165,057,000, including $2,307,000 for IT projects, $161,200,000 for
the Heart River Correctional Center project, and $1,550,000 for a new James River Correctional Center maintenance shop, is
from SIIF.

Major Related Legislation
Senate Bill No. 2026 - Appropriates $2 million from the general fund to the Department of Health and Human Services to
demolish unused buildings on the State Hospital campus.



Historical Appropriations Information
Agency Appropriations and FTE Positions
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Ongoing General Fund Appropriations
2023-25
Executive
201517 2017-19 2019-21 2021-23 Budget
Ongoing general fund appropriations $203,044,020 | $214,336,704 | $228,286,826 | $217,859,809 | $272,255,726
Increase (decrease) from previous N/A | $11,292,684 $13,950,122 | ($10,427,017)| $54,395,917
biennium
Percentage increase (decrease) from N/A 5.6% 6.5% (4.6%) 25.0%
previous biennium
Cumulative percentage increase N/A 5.6% 12.4% 7.3% 34.1%
(decrease) from 2015-17 biennium
Major Increases (Decreases) in Ongoing General Fund Appropriations
2017-19 Biennium
1. Added 8 FTE YCC positions to maintain compliance with the federal Prison Rape Elimination Act $1,006,461
2. Added funding for a community behavioral health program, including 1 FTE position $7,000,000
3. Reduced funding for salaries and wages and contract housing and programming ($7,000,000)
4. Restored funding for contract housing and programming $4,715,073
5. Adjusted funding for various operating expenses, including food and clothing, medical, travel, $2,364,585
utilities, repairs, maintenance, IT, and professional services
2019-21 Biennium
1. Converted 20 temporary correctional officer positions to FTE positions $326,435
2. Added funding for teacher salaries and wages to comply with the Teacher Composite Schedule $1,357,790
3. Adjusts funding and adds 27.5 FTE positions to assume administrative control of the Tompkins ($3,576,240)
Rehabilitation and Corrections Center, including removing $8.6 million for contract payments to DHS
4. Added funding to contract with the State Hospital for up to 30 addiction treatment beds $3,873,750
5. Added funding and 7 FTE positions for pretrial services $755,034
6. Added funding to expand juvenile day treatment to five additional school districts, to provide a total $537,500
of $1,053,500 for day treatment in nine school districts
7. Increased funding for the DWCRC contract to provide a total of $11,905,311 $1,143,360
8. Increased funding for transitional services at the Bismarck Transition Center $549,626
2021-23 Biennium
1. Added 5 FTE positions and funding to expand pretrial services $882,352
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2. Added 9 FTE positions and funding to expand community corrections
3. Added funding to expand the free through recovery program

4. Removed funding for the contract with DHS for behavioral health services for women under the
supervision of DOCR

5. Provided for payroll costs of law enforcement-related employees to be paid from the federal
Coronavirus Relief Fund instead of the general fund

2023-25 Biennium (Executive Budget Recommendation)

$1,216,470
$1,000,000
($1,956,000)

($18,371,718)

1. Restores funding from the general fund for salaries paid from federal funds during the 2021-23 $18,371,718
biennium

2. Increases funding for juvenile contract housing $1,681,300

3. Adds funding to expand the free through recovery program $8,300,000

4. Adds funding for a treatment recovery impact program for 20 females sentenced to DOCR $1,973,700

One-Time General Fund Appropriations
2023-25
Executive
2015-17 2017-19 2019-21 2021-23 Budget
One-time general fund appropriations $1,466,167 $0 $1,391,250 $306,000 | $16,469,454
Major One-Time General Fund Appropriations

2017-19 Biennium

1. No major one-time general fund appropriations $0
2019-21 Biennium

1. Added funding for extraordinary repairs $876,250

2. Added funding for a study of DOCR, including YCC campus infrastructure $475,000
2021-23 Biennium

1. Added funding for miscellaneous equipment, including kitchen equipment $306,000
2023-25 Biennium (Executive Budget Recommendation)

1. Adds funding for inflationary costs, including food, medical, clothing, and resident payroll $3,478,998

2. Adds funding for the contract with the DWCRC $2,450,000

3. Adds funding for maintenance and extraordinary repairs $4,000,000




Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation - Budget No. 530

House Bill No. 1015
Base Level Funding Changes

2023-25 Biennium Base Level

2023-25 Ongoing Funding Changes
Base payroll changes, including $1,163,549 for
the cost to continue 2021-23 biennium salary
increases
Salary increase
Health insurance increase
Restores funding from the general fund for
salaries and wages
Converts temporary positions to FTE positions
Adds parole and probation FTE positions
Adds funding for new parole and probation FTE
operating costs
Adds funding to expand pretrial services to one
additional judicial district
Adds funding for new pretrial services FTE
operating costs
Adds funding for additional inmate case managers
Adds funding for new case manager FTE
operating costs
Adds funding for Heart River Correctional Center
(HRCC) residential treatment positions
Adds funding for a new HRCC behavioral health
position
Adds funding for new HRCC FTE operating costs
Adds a systems mechanic position
Adds funding for systems mechanic FTE
operating costs
Provides for IT unification, including the transfer of
2 FTE positions; electronic health records, facility
offender management system, and community
offender management system support; and a
business analyst application manager
Removes funding for temporary parole and
probation salaries
Increases funding for teacher salaries to comply
with the Teacher Composite Schedule
Adds funding for IT data processing
Adds funding for electronic medical records
system maintenance and support
Adds funding for juvenile contract housing
Adds funding for a treatment recovery impact
program for 20 females
Increases funding for the free through recovery
program
Adds funding to expand community behavioral
telehealth services statewide
Adds funding for adult education and career
readiness programming

Executive Budget Recommendation

FTE General Other
Positions Fund Funds Total

907.79 $217,859,809 $64,865,627 $282,725,436
$3,277,174 $49,473 $3,326,647

10,024,656 526,054 10,550,710

3,940,944 254,632 4,195,576

18,371,718 (18,371,718) 0

5.00 80,687 80,687
10.00 1,337,928 1,337,928
227,168 227,168

7.00 863,444 863,444
174,003 174,003

8.00 1,031,032 1,031,032
69,602 69,602

2.00 529,624 529,624
1.00 170,698 170,698
17,696 17,696

1.00 163,558 163,558
6,332 6,332

(2.00) 924,000 924,000
(419,473) (419,473)

269,082 269,082

2,040,121 11,673 2,051,794

546,700 546,700

1,681,300 1,681,300

1,973,700 1,973,700

8,300,000 8,300,000

1,000,000 1,000,000

306,300 306,300



Adjusts base budget funding, including reductions
to operating fees and services and professional
fees and services

Reduces funding for debt service

Total ongoing funding changes

One-time funding items
Adds funding for inflationary costs, including food,
medical, clothing, and resident payroll
Adds funding for transitional facility contract
inflation
Adds funding for the Dakota Women's
Correctional and Rehabilitation Center contract
Adds funding to contract for 16 female beds at the
Dickinson Adult Detention Center
Adds funding for staff and resident development
and training
Adds funding to contract for a consultant review of
the offender management system
Adds funding for 30 new cameras
Adds funding for equipment
Adds funding for maintenance and extraordinary
repairs
Adds funding from the strategic investment and
improvements fund (SIIF) for DOCSTARS
maintenance
Adds funding from SIIF for a new HRCC female
facility
Adds funding from SIIF for a new James River
Correctional Center maintenance shop
Adds funding from SIIF for software
Adds funding for Roughrider Industries (RRI)
supplies
Adds funding for RRI equipment
Adds funding for RRI IT costs
Total one-time funding changes

Total Changes to Base Level Funding
2023-25 Total Funding

Federal funds included in other funds

Total ongoing changes as a percentage of base level
Total changes as a percentage of base level

(2,163,098) (1,073,666) (3,236,764)
(348,979) (8,181) (357,160)

32.00  $54,395917  ($18,611,733)  $35,784,184
$3,478,998 $3,478,998

2,759,222 2,759,222

2,450,000 2,450,000

1,003,434 1,003,434

100,000 100,000

757,000 757,000

275,000 275,000

1,645,800 $75,000 1,720,800

4,000,000 4,000,000

307,000 307,000

161,200,000 161,200,000

1,550,000 1,550,000

2,000,000 2,000,000

4,083,681 4,083,681

2,019,000 2,019,000

642,080 642,080

000  $16,469,454  $171,876,761  $188,346,215
32.00  $70,865371  $153,265,028  $224,130,399
939.79  $288,725,180  $218,130,655  $506,855,835

$20,183,472

3.5% 25.0% (28.7%) 12.7%
3.5% 32.5% 236.3% 79.3%

Other Sections in Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation - Budget No. 530

Exemption - Community behavioral health
program

Operating fund authority

Executive Budget Recommendation

Section 3 would provide that any unexpended general fund
appropriation authority relating to the $7 million appropriated for the
community behavioral health program for the 2021-23 biennium is
not subject to the provisions of Section 54-44.1-11 and may be
continued and expended during the 2023-25 biennium.

Section 4 would provide authority to DOCR to deposit in and spend
from its operating fund pursuant to legislative appropriation any
money received from correctional supervision, electronic monitoring,
and detention; reimbursements from other agencies; profits received
from the DOCR commissary; miscellaneous revenue, including
offender fines, fees, restitution, and medical copayments; and from
the YCC permanent fund.



Other Sections in Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation - Budget No. 530

Exemption - Deferred maintenance and
extraordinary repairs

Exemption - American Rescue Plan Act

Estimated income - SIIF

Executive Budget Recommendation

Section 5 would provide that any unexpended general fund
appropriation authority relating to the $6 million continued in
Section 9 of Chapter 43 of the 2021 Session Laws for deferred
maintenance and extraordinary repairs for the 2021-23 biennium is
not subject to the provisions of Section 54-44.1-11 and may be
continued and expended during the 2023-25 biennium.

Section 6 would provide any unexpended federal funds
appropriation authority relating to the allocation to DOCR from the
$10 million appropriated to the Office of Management and Budget
for deferred maintenance in subsection 10 of Section 1 of
Chapter 550 of the 2021 Special Session Session Laws is not
subject to the provisions of Section 54-44.1-11 and may be
continued and expended during the 2023-25 biennium.

Section 7 would provide that $165,057,000, including $2,307,000 for
IT projects, $161,200,000 for the Heart River Correctional Center
project, and $1,550,000 for a new James River Correctional Center
maintenance shop, is from SIIF.



Sixty-eighth
Legislative Assembly
of North Dakota
HOUSE BILL NO. 1015
(Governor’s Recommendation)

Introduced by
Appropriations Committee
(At the request of the Governor)

A bill for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the department of corrections and
rehabilitation; to provide an exemption; and to provide for a report to the legislative assembly.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so much of the funds as may be
necessary, are appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state treasury, not otherwise
appropriated, and from special funds derived from federal funds and other income, to the department of
corrections and rehabilitation for the purpose of defraying the expenses of the department of corrections and
rehabilitation, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2025, as follows:

Adjustments or

Base Level Enhancements Appropriation
Adult services $258,140,591 $220,872,457 $479,013,048
Youth services 24,584,845 3,257,942 27,842,787
Total all funds $282,725,436 $224,130,399 $506,855,835
Less estimated income 46,493,909 171,636,746 218,130,655
Total general fund $236,231,527 $ 52,493,653 $288,725,180
Full-time equivalent positions 907.79 32.00 939.79

SECTION 2. ONE-TIME FUNDING - EFFECT ON BASE BUDGET - REPORT TO SIXTY-EIGHTH
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY. The following amounts reflect the one-time funding items approved by the sixty-
seventh legislative assembly for the 2021-23 biennium and the 2023-25 one-time funding items included in the
appropriation in section 1 of this Act:

One-Time Funding Description 2021-23 2023-25
Equipment $ 191,000 $2,019,000
Kitchen equipment 115,000 85,000
Roughrider industries equipment 1,281,988 0
Roughrider storage warehouse 500,000 0
Increased food costs 0 1,119,522
Increased medical costs 0 438,094
Increased hep C treatment costs 0 1,530,809
Increased clothing costs 0 247,520
Increased resident payroll 0 143,053
Increased roughrider supply costs 0 4,083,681
HRCC new facility 0 161,200,000
Transitional facility increases 0 2,759,222
Women'’s housing increase 0 3,453,434
Team & resident training 0 100,000
HR timekeeping application 0 100,000
Offender management consultant 0 757,000
New cameras 0 275,000
JRCC maintenance shop 0 1,550,000
Industrial washing machines 0 310,000
IT software 0 2,000,000
Policy management application 0 271,040



General maintenance & extraordinary repairs 0 4,000,000
Zero turn mower 0 17,500
Utility tractor and trailer 0 77,400
Body scanner 0 400,000
Roughrider industries IT projects 0 642,080
DOCSTARS enhancements 0 307,000
Tattoo removal machine 0 75,000
Point of care ultrasound 0 27,000
Handheld radios 0 252,000
SORT Equipment 0 105,860
Total All Funds $2,087,988 $188,346,215
Less Estimated Income 696,738 171,876,761
Total General Fund $1,391,250 $ 16,469,454

The 2023-25 one-time funding amounts are not a part of the entity's base budget for the 2025-27
biennium. The department of corrections and rehabilitation shall report to the appropriations committees of the
sixty-ninth legislative assembly on the use of this one-time funding for the biennium beginning July 1, 2023 and
ending June 30, 2025.

SECTION 3. EXEMPTION — COMMUNITY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH PROGRAM. Section 54-44.1-11
does not apply to $7,000,000 provided for the free through recovery program included in section 1 of chapter 43
of the 2021 Session Laws. Any unexpended funds from this appropriation are available to the department of
corrections and rehabilitation for the free through recovery program during the biennium beginning July 1, 2023
and ending June 30, 2025.

SECTION 4. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION OPERATING FUND. Any
moneys received from correctional supervision, electronic monitoring, and detention; reimbursements from other
agencies; profits received from department of corrections and rehabilitation commissary; miscellaneous revenue,
including offender fines, fees, restitution, and medical co-payments; and from the common school trust fund; may
be deposited in the department of corrections and rehabilitation operating fund and expended pursuant to
legislative appropriation for the biennium beginning July 1, 2021 and ending June 30, 2023.

SECTION 5. EXEMPTION — Deferred Maintenance and Extraordinary Repairs. Section 54-44.1-11
does not apply to $6,000,000 from the general fund appropriated to the department of corrections and
rehabilitation in section 1 of chapter 15 of the 2019 Session Laws, and any unexpended funds from this
appropriation may be used for deferred maintenance, capital planning and extraordinary repairs projects by the
department of corrections and rehabilitation during the biennium beginning July 1,2023, and ending June 30,
2025.

SECTION 6. EXEMPTION — AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT (ARPA). Section 54-44.1-11 does not
apply to any amounts carried over from the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) pursuant to subsection 10 of
section 1 of chapter 550 of the 2021 special session laws, and any unexpended funds from this appropriation
may be used for the purpose of deferred maintenance and extraordinary repair projects during the biennium
beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2025.

SECTION 7. ESTIMATED INCOME — STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND IMPROVEMENTS FUND -
ONE TIME FUNDING. The estimated income line item in section 1 of this Act includes the sum of $165,057,000
from the strategic investment and improvements fund, of which $2,307,000 is for various IT projects related to
critical systems, $161,200,000 is for the construction of a new heart river correctional center, $1,550,000 to
construct a new maintenance shop at James river correctional center and to demolish the current facility. This
funding is considered a one-time funding item.



2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations Committee
Brynhild Haugland Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
1/5/2023

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation.

2:42 Chairman Vigesaa called the meeting to order and roll call was taken;

Members present; Chairman Vigesaa Representative Kempenich Representative B.
Anderson Representative Bellew Representative Brandenburg Representative Hanson
Representative Kreidt Representative Martinson Representative Mitskog Representative
Meier Representative Monson Representative Nathe Representative J. Nelson
Representative O'Brien Representative Pyle Representative Richter Representative
Sanford Representative Schatz Representative Schobinger Representative Strinden
Representative J. Stemen Representative Swiontek

Members not present; Representative Mock
Discussion Topics:
e Capacity
e Budget Recommendations
e Capital Projects
Dave Krabbenhoft, Director Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation- Gives
overview of budget for HB 1015 (Testimony # 12457)
Additional written testimony: #12459, #12458
3:45 Chairman Vigessaa — Closed the meeting for HB 1015.

Risa Berube, Committee Clerk



2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015 AM
1/11/2023

A Bill for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the department
of corrections and rehabilitation.

8:29 AM Chairman J. Nelson called the meeting to order.
Roll call was taken. Representatives Nelson, Stemen, B. Anderson, Kreidt, Mitskog,
O’Brien, Schobinger, Striden were present.

Discussion Topics:
e Accomplishments
e Challenges/Needs
e Goals

Dave Krabbenhoft, Director of Corrections and Rehabilitation introduced team members
an gave an overview of the department(Testimony # 12842).

Lisa Bjergaard, Director of Juvenile Services testified in support of HB 1015 (Testimony
#12788, #13259).

12: 4 PM Chairman J. Nelson, closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk



2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
1/11/2023

A Bill for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the department
of corrections and rehabilitation.

2:15 PM Chairman J. Nelson called the meeting to order.
Roll call was taken. Representatives Nelson, Stemen, B. Anderson, Kreidt, Mitskog,
O’Brien, Schobinger, Striden were present.

Discussion Topics:
e Fiscal Recovery
e Budget Structure
e Executive Recommendations

Michelle Zander, Chief Financial Officer for the Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation (Testimony #12842).

Da e ra en oft, Director of Correctionan e a iitation, spo e infa or of
101 , Testimony # 12842 .

o o Da e ra en oft, Director of Correction an
e a iitation, Testimony # 17496 .

3:18 PM Chairman J. Nelson closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk




2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
1/26/2023

A BILL for an ACT to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation.

2:15 PM Chairman J. Nelson, called the meeting to order.
Roll call was taken. Chairman J. Nelson, Vice Chairman Stemen, Representative
B.Anderson, Kreidt, Mitskog, O’Brien, Schobinger and Strinden were present.

Discussion Topics:
e Adult Services Administration budget detail
e Transitional Planning budget detail

Andrew Alexis Varel resident of Bismarck spoke in favor of HB 1015 (# 17110).

Dave Krabbenhoft, Executive Director, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation spoke
in favor of HB 1015.

Michelle Zander, Chief Financial Officer, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation,
spoke in favor of HB 1015, (# 17994, #17996).

Amy Voracheck, Administrator, Adult Services Administration, Department of Corrections
and Rehabilitation spoke in favor of 1015.

Steven Hall, Director, Transitional Planning, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Gail Hagerty, Surrogate Judge, Pastor of Heart River Church spoke in favor of HB 1015.

3:53 PM Chairman J, Nelson, closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk




2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
1/27/2023

A BILL for an ACT to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation.

8:40 AM Chairman J. Nelson, called the meeting to order.

Roll call was taken. Chairman J. Nelson, Vice Chairman Stemen, Representative
B.Anderson, Kreidt, Mitskog, Schobinger and Strinden were present. Representative
O’Brien not present.

Discussion Topics:
e Behavioral Health Services budget detalil
e Education Services budget detail
¢ Central Office -Adult budget detail

Michelle Zander, Chief Fianacial Officer, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation spoke
in favor of HB 1015 (# 17448), (#17449), (#18673).

Dave Krabbenhoft, Executive Director, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation spoke
in favor HB 1015.

Amy Veith, Clinical Director, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation spoke in favor of
HB 1015, (#17381).

Travis Englehardt, Director of Human Resources, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Molly Goebel, General Counsel, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor
of HB 1015.

Bill Lytle, Business Manager, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor
of HB 1015.

Amy Voracheck, Administrator, Adult Services Administration, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation spoke in favor of 1015.

Colby Braun, Director of Facility Operations, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in
favor of HB 1015 (#18600).

11:28 AM Chairman J. Nelson closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk




2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
1/30/2023

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation.

9:00 AM Chairman J. Nelson, called the meeting to order.
Roll call was taken. Chairman J. Nelson, Vice Chairman Stemen, Representative
B.Anderson, Kreidt, Mitskog, O’Brien, Schobinger and Strinden were present.

Discussion Topics:
e Utility increases
e Central Office-Adult budget detail
e Parole and Probation budget detail
e Pretrial Services budget detail

Chairman Nelson shared that the Council on the Arts notified him that there was a grant
update that he will get to the OMB office,

Chris Jangula, Director of Physical Plant Services, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015 (#17935), (#17954),(#17961).

Michelle Zander, Chief Financial Officer, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015 (# 18673), (#18595), (#18594).

Dave Krabbenhoft Executive Director, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke
in favor of HB 1015

Joseph Joyce, Deputy Warden of Transitional Facilities, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Bill Lytle, Business Analyst Manager, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke
in favor of HB 1015.

Tom Erhardt, Director of Parole and Probation, Department of Correction and Rehabilitation,
spoke in favor of HB 1015 (#17990).

Corey Schlinger, Program Manager, Pretrail Services, Department of Correction and
Rehabilitation spoke in favor of HB 1015.

11:56 AM Chairman J. Nelson closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk



2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
1/30/2023

A BILL for an act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation.

2:50 PM Chairman J. Nelson, called the meeting to order.
Roll call was taken. Chairman J. Nelson, Vice Chairman Stemen, Representative
B.Anderson, Kreidt, Mitskog, O’Brien, Schobinger and Strinden were present.

Discussion Topics:
e Women’s Services budget detalil

Chairman J. Nelson briefed the committee on the upcoming meeting at the State
Penitentiary.

Michelle Zander, Chief Financial Officer, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation,
spoke in favor of HB 1015, (#18560).

Dave Krabbenhoft, Executive Director, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke
in favor of 1015.

Colby Braun, Director of Facility and Operations, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015, (#18143).

Chrissy Sobolik , Deputy Warden, Heart River Correctional Center, Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Travis Englehardt, Director of Human Resources, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor 1015.

Rachelle Juntunen Warden, Dakota Women’s Correctional Rehab Center, Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Connie Munson, Financial Administrator, Dakota Women’s Correctional Rehab Center,
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015 (#18563).

4:29 PM Chairman J. Nelson closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk




2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
1/31/2023

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation.

8:30 AM Chairman J. Nelson, called the meeting to order.
Roll call was taken. Chairman J. Nelson, Vice Chairman Stemen, Representative
B.Anderson, Kreidt, Mitskog, O’Brien, Schobinger and Strinden were present.

Discussion Topics:
¢ Transitional Facilities budget detail
¢ Rough Rider Industries budget detalil
e Medium Security Inst - JRCC budget detail

Michelle Zander, Chief Financial Officer, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation,
spoke in favor of HB 1015 (# 18559), (# 18557), (# 18610).

Dave Krabbenhoft, Executive Director, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation spoke
in favor of HB 1015 (#18242).

Joseph Joyce, Warden, Transitional Facilities, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Rick Gardner, Director of Rough Rider Industries, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Chad Pringle, Warden, James River Correctional Center, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Travis Engelhardt, Director of Human Resources, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor HB 1015.

Additional written testimony:

Dave Krabbenhoft, Executive Director, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation spoke
in favor of HB 1015 (# 18158).

11:34 AM Chairman J. Nelson closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk



2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
1/31/2023

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation.

2:45 PM Chairman J. Nelson, called the meeting to order.
Roll call was taken. Chairman J. Nelson, Vice Chairman Stemen, Representative
B.Anderson, Kreidt, Mitskog, O’Brien, Schobinger and Strinden were present.

Discussion Topics:
e Maximum Security Inst- NDNP budget detail
e Juvenile Community Services budget detail
e Youth Correctional Center budget detail
e Central Office — Juvenile budget detail

Michelle Zander, Chief Financial Officer, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
spoke in favor HB 1015, (#18607), (#18665), (#18664), (# 18641 ).

Steve Foster, Deputy Warden, State Penitentiary, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Colby Braun, Director of Facility and Operations, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation spoke in favor of HB 1015

Shaun Fode, Deputy Warden, State Penitentiary, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Lisa Bjergaard, Director, Juvenile Services, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation,
spoke in favor of HB 1015.

4:14 PM Chairman J. Nelson closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk



2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
2/3/2023

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation.

8:31 AM Chairman J. Nelson, called the meeting to order.
Roll call was taken. Chairman J. Nelson, Vice Chairman Stemen, Representatives
Anderson, Kreidt, Mitskog, O’Brien, Schobinger and Strinden were present.

Discussion Topics:
e Women’s Facility

Dave Krabbenhoft, Executive Director, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation spoke
in favor of HB 1015, (#19027).

Connie Hackman Rivinius, Warden, Heart River Correctional Center, Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Colby Braun, Director of Facility and Operations, Department of Corrections Center,
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Zanthia Hegle Price, Vocational Counselor, Heart River Correctional Center, Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Lisa BjerGaard, Director of the Division of Juvenile Services, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015, (#19072).

Carly Retterath, Director of Alternative Education, Mandan Public School District, spoke in
favor of HB 1015.

Mike Bitz, Superintendent, Mandan Public Schools, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Kristin Degrenia, Program Director of Brief Strategic Family Therapy, Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

11:43 AM Chairman J. Nelson closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk



2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
2/6/2023

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation.

8: 33 AM Chairman J. Nelson, called the meeting to order.
Roll call was taken. Chairman J. Nelson, Vice Chairman Stemen, Representative
B.Anderson, Kreidt, Mitskog, O’Brien, Schobinger and Strinden were present.

Discussion Topics:

e Static and Organizational Security
Traumatic Events
Dynamic Security
Victim Services
Principle of Normality
Amend
Shining Light
Prison Fellowship
Peer Support
Behavior Intervention Unit
Restoring Promise Unit
Community Partners
Parole and Probation

Jeannie Kersy Russell, Chaplain, NDSP, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation,
spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Colby Braun, Director of Facility and Operations, NDSP, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Joe Charvat, Chief of Security, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor
of HB 1015.N

Heather Davis, Unit Manager, NDSP, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke
in favor of HB 1015.

Lyle Mee, Staff Development Officer, Jamestown Correctional Facility, Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Travis Krien, Sargent, NDSP, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor
of HB 1015.

Mitch Seibel, cert team member, NDSP, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation,
spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Dan Lukach, Dynamic Security, NDSP, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation.
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Josh Hewson, Case Manager Orientation, NDSP, Department of Correction and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Christian Tolbert, Resident Mentor, NDSP, Department of Correction and Rehabilitation
spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Lacie Zander, Unit Manager, NDSP, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation.
Antonio Stridiron , Resident Mentor, NDSP, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Cyrus Ahalt, Chief Program Officer, Amend Partner, University of California San Francisco,
spoke in favor of HB 1015 (#19218).

Rebecca Deierling, Principal for Adult Services, NDSP, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation.

Jeff Boone, Executive Director of Shining Light, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Randolph Garbering. Resident Mentor, NDSP, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation,
spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Zachariah Jones, Resident Mentor, NDSP, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation,
spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Eddie McLoughlin, Program Manager, Prison Fellowship Academy spoke in favor of HB
1015.

Rick Whitman, Resident Mentor, NDSP, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation.
Spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Matthew Lowen, Associate Director, Restoring Promise Unit spoke in favor of HB
1015(#19152), (#19587).

Zach Schmidkost , Resident Mentor, Unity Village, NDSP, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation. spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Mason Kostechi, Resident Mentor, Unity Village, NDSP, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

TC Carrymoccasin, Resident Mentor, Unity Village, NDSP, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Mono Gonzalez, Resident Mentor, Unity Village, NDSP, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Stacie Peterson, Treatment Coordinator Peer Support Specialist, NDSP, Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Thomas Mason, Resident Mentor, Peer Support Program, NDSP, Department of Correction
and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor HB 1015.

Lance Brossart, Resident Mentor, Peer Support Program, NDSP, Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation spoke in favor HB 1015.

Morgan Bosch, Director of Nursing, NDSP, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
spoke in favor HB 1015.

David Roggenbach , Case Manager, Behavior Intervention Unit, NDSP, Department of
Corrections and Rehabilitation spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Jonathan McKinney, Resident Mentor, NDSP, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Sister Kathleen Atkinson, Ministry on the Margins, spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Adam Martin, Founder and CEO of F5 Project, spoke in favor of HB 1015, (#19166).

Tom Erhardt, Director of Parole and Probation, Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of HB 1015, (#19586).
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Sargent Jason Roy, Field Coordinator, NDSP, Department of Corrections
and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor HB 1015.
Christian Tidd, Resident, NDSP Department of Corrections and Rehabilitations spoke in

favor of HB 1015.
Dave Krabbenhoft, Executive Director, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke

in favor HB 1015.
12: 06 PM Chairman J Nelson closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk



2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
2/9/2023

A BILL to Act to provide an appropriation of defraying the expenses of the corrections and
rehabilitation.

3:59 PM Chairman J. Nelson called the meeting to order.

Roll Call taken.

Chairman J. Nelson, Vice Chairman Stemen, Representatives Kreidt, Mitskog, O’Brien,
Schobinger, Strinden were present.

Discussion Topics:
e Women'’s Facilities Funding

Dave Krabbenhoft, Director, Department of Correction and Rehabilitation spoke in favor of
HB 1015, (# 20456), (#19035).

4:46 PM Chairman Nelson closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk
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Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
2/13/2023

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation.

9:01 AM Chairman J. Nelson opened the meeting.

Roll call taken.

Chairman Nelson, Vice Chairman Stemen, Representatives B. Anderson, Kreidt, Mitskog,
O’Brien, Schobinger, Strinden were present.

Discussion Topics:

e Committee Action
Alex Cronquist, Senior Fiscal Analyst, Legislative Council (#20623).
Sheila Sandness, Senior Fiscal Analyst, Legislative Council spoke in favor of HB 1015.
Dave Krabbenhoft , Director, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of
HB 1015.
Larry Martin, Analyst, Office of Management and Budget spoke in favor of HB 1015.

Michelle Zander, Chief Financial Officer, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation,
spoke In favor of 1015. #20 43, #20 4

Representative Kreidt moved to bring base payroll changes over, seconded by
Representative Anderson.
Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved to bring salary increases over, seconded by Representative
Strinden.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved to pass health insurance increases over by Representative
Kreidt.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Schobinger moved to restore funding from general fund for salaries and
wages, seconded by Representative Mitskog.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved to convert 5 temporary positions to 5 FTE positions,
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seconded by Representative Strinden.
Voice Vote: motion carried.
Representative Schobinger motioned to reduce the request of 10 FTEs for

parole and probation positions to 4 temporary and 6 fulltime FTEs, seconded by
Representative Kreidt.

Roll Call vote taken:

(1]

Action Representatives \'
Representative Jon O. Nelson
Representative Greg Stemen
Representative Bert Anderson
Representative Gary Kreidt
Representative Alisa Mitskog
Representative Emily O'Brien
Representative Randy A. Schobinger
Representative Michelle Strinden

<< =<zZ<=<=<<|9

Motion carried, 7-1-0.

Representative Schobinger moved to reduce the request of 7 FTEs for expanding pretrial
services to 3 FTEs, seconded by Anderson.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative O’Brien moved to add funding for additional inmate case managers,
seconded by Representative Anderson.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative O’Brien moved to add funding for new case management FTE, seconded
by Representative Stemen.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved to add funding for Heart River residential treatment
positions, seconded by Representative Schobinger.

Voice vote: motion carried.

Representative Strinden moved to add funding for a new behavioral health position,
seconded by Representative O’Brien.

Voice Vote: motion carried.



House Appropriations - Human Resources Division
HB 1015

2/13/23

Page 3

Representative Kreidt moved to reduce the funding for IT unification project by $224,000,
from $924,000 to $700,000 seconded by Representative Mitskog.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved to remove funding for temporary parole and probation
salaries, seconded by Representative Schobinger.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved to increase funding for teacher salaries to comply with the
teacher composite schedule, seconded by Representative Schobinger.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved to bring over funding for IT data processing, seconded by
Representative Schobinger.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Strinden moved to bring over funding for electronic medical records
system, seconded Representative Schobinger.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Kreidt moved to pass the funding for juvenile contract housing, seconded
by Representative Anderson.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Strinden moved to bring over funding for treatment recovery impact
program for 20 females, seconded by Representative Schobinger.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Schobinger moved to pass the increase funding for the free through
recovery program, seconded by Representative Strinden.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved to bring over funding to expand community behavioral
telehealth services statewide, seconded by Representative Anderson.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Strinden moved to add funding for adult education and career readiness
programming, seconded by Representative Anderson.
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Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Anderson moved to adjust base budget funding, including reductions to
operating fees and services and professional fees and services, seconded by
Representative Mitskog.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Kreidt moved to reduce funding for debt services, seconded by
Representative Anderson.

Voice Vote: motion carried.
10:35 AM Chairman J. Nelson closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk



2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
2/13/2023

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation.

11:02 AM Chairman J. Nelson opened the meeting.

Roll call was taken:

Chairman J. Nelson, Vice Chairman Stemen, Representatives B. Anderson, Kreidt,
Mitskog, O’Brien, Schobinger, and Strinden were present.

Discussion Topics:
e Committee Action

Alex Cronquist, Senior Fiscal Analyst, Legislative Council (#20623).

Sheila Sandness, Senior Fiscal Analyst, Legislative Council spoke in favor of HB 1015.
Dave Krabbenhoft , Director, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke in favor of
HB 1015.

Larry Martin, Analyst, Office of Management and Budget spoke in favor of HB 1015.
Michelle Zander, Chief Financial Officer, Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, spoke
In favor of 1015.

Representative Kreidt moved that one-time funding be moved over for inflationary cost for
food, medical, clothing, and resident payroll, seconded by Representative Anderson.

Voice Vote: Motion carried.

Representative Anderson moved one-time funding be moved over for transitional facility
inflation, seconded by Representative Strinden.

Voice Vote:

Representative Kreidt moved one-time funding be moved over for the Dakota’s Women’s
Correctional and Rehabilitation Center contract, seconded by Representative Anderson.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved one-time funding to contract for 16 female beds at
the Dickinson Adult Detention Center, seconded by Representative Anderson.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Kreidt moved one-time funding be moved over for staff and residential
development training, seconded by Representative O’Brien.
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Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved one-time funding be moved over to contract for a consultant
review of the offender management system, seconded by Representative Mitskog.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved one-time funding be moved over for 30 new cameras,
seconded by Representative O’Brien.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Kreidt moved one-time funding be moved over for equipment,
Seconded by Representative Anderson.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved one-time funding be moved over for maintenance and
extraordinary repairs, seconded by Representative Mitskog.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Mitskog moves one-time funding from strategic investments and
improvements fund (SIIF) for DOCSTARS maintenance be moved over, seconded by
Representative Stemen.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative O’Brien moved one-time funding from SIIF for a new HRRC female facility
be moved over, seconded by Representative Strinden.

Roll call vote taken:

Representatives \"
Representative Jon O. Nelson
Representative Greg Stemen
Representative Bert Anderson
Representative Gary Kreidt
Representative Alisa Mitskog
Representative Emily O'Brien
Representative Randy A. Schobinger
Representative Michelle Strinden

(1]
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Motion carried, 6-2-0.

Representative Kreidt moved one-time funding be moved over for the Dakota’s Women’s
Correctional and Rehabilitation Center contract, seconded by Representative Anderson.
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Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved one-time funding from SIIF for a new James River
Correctional Center maintenance shop be moved over, seconded by Representative Kreidt.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Anderson moved one-time funding from SIIF for software, seconded by
Representative Mitskog.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved one-time funding for Roughrider Industries supplies be
moved over, seconded by Representative O’Brien.

Voice Vote: carried.

Representative Kreidt moved one-time funding for Roughrider Industries equipment be
moved over, seconded by Representative Mitskog.

Voice Vote: carried.

Representative Stemen moved one-time funding for Roughrider IT costs be moved over,
seconded by Representative Strinden.

11:59 AM Chairman J. Nelson closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk



2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
2/13/2023

A BILL for an ACT to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation.

3:45 PM Chairman J Nelson opened the meeting.

Roll call taken.

Chairman J. Nelson, Vice Chairman Stemen, Representatives Anderson, Kreidt, Mitskog,
O’Brien, Schobinger, Strinden were present.

Discussion Topics:
e Committee action

Toby Meretz Fiscal Analyst, Legislative Council, (#20623).

Larry Martin, Senior Analyst, Office of Management and Budget spoke in favor of HB 1015.
Michelle Zander, Chief Financial Officer, Department of Correction and Rehabilitation spoke
in favor of HB 1015.

Dave Krabbenhoft, Director, Department of Correction and Rehabilitations spoke in favor
HB 1015.

Craig Felchle, Chief Technology Officer, State of North Dakota, spoke in favor of HB 1004.
Evonne Amundson, Chief Customer Service Officer, State of North Dakota spoke in favor
of HB 1015.

Representative Anderson moved to bring over the Exemption- Community behavioral
Health program, seconded by Representative Schobinger.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Anderson moved to bring over the operating fund authority, seconded by
Representative O’Brien.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved to bring over the Exemption -Deferred maintenance and
extraordinary repairs, seconded by Representative Schobinger.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Anderson, moved to bring over the Exemption- American Rescue Plan Act,
seconded by Representative Mitskog.
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Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Stemen moved to bring over estimated income from SIIF, seconded by
Representative Strinden.

Voice Vote: motion carried.

Representative Anderson moved the line item adding $2,000,000 of funding from SIIF for
software be moved over, seconded by Representative Mitskog.

Committee discussion.

4:39 PM Vice Chairman Stemen closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk



2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
2/14/2023

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation.

9:05 AM Chairman J. Nelson opened the meeting.

Roll call was taken.

Chairman J. Nelson, Vice Chairman Stemen, Representatives B. Anderson, Mitskog,
O’Brien, Schobinger, Strinden were present. Representative Kreidt not present.

Discussion Topics:

e Women'’s Facility steering committee.
Chairman J. Nelson referenced Dave Krabbenhoft's correspondence (# 20834).
9:33 AM Chairman J. Nelson closed the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk
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Appropriations - Human Resources Division
Harvest Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
2/15/2023

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation.

4:50 PM Chairman J. Nelson opened the meeting.

Roll call was taken.

Chairman Nelson, Vice Chairman Stemen, Representatives B. Anderson, Kreidt, Mitskog,
O’Brien, Schobinger, Strinden were present.

Discussion Topics:
e Committee action

Alex Cronquist, Senior Analyst, Legislative Council proposed an amendment (#20937).
Larry Martin, Fiscal Analyst, Office of Management and Budget

Representative Schobinger moved to adopt the amendment #23.0244.01001, seconded
by Representative Stemen.

Roll Call vote taken:

Representatives \'
Representative Jon O. Nelson
Representative Greg Stemen
Representative Bert Anderson
Representative Gary Kreidt
Representative Alisa Mitskog
Representative Emily O'Brien
Representative Randy A. Schobinger
Representative Michelle Strinden

(1]
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Motion carried, 7-1-0

Representative Schobinger moves a do pass as amended, seconded by Representative
Kreidt.
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Roll Call vote taken:

(1]

Representatives \'

Representative Jon O. Nelson
Representative Greg Stemen
Representative Bert Anderson
Representative Gary Kreidt
Representative Alisa Mitskog
Representative Emily O'Brien
Representative Randy A. Schobinger
Representative Michelle Strinden
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Motion carried, 7-1-0

Representative Schobinger to carry.

5:13 PM Chairman J. Nelson closes the meeting.

Jan Kamphuis, Committee Clerk



2023 HOUSE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations Committee
Brynhild Haugland Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
2/20/2023

BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the department
of corrections and rehabilitation.

Chairman Vigesaa- Meeting was called to order and roll call was taken:

Members present; Chairman Vigesaa, Representative Kempenich, Representative B.
Anderson, Representative Brandenburg, Representative Hanson, Representative Kreidt,
Representative Martinson, Representative Mitskog, Representative Meier, Representative
Mock, Representative Monson, Representative Nathe, Representative J. Nelson,
Representative O'Brien, Representative Pyle, Representative Richter, Representative
Sanford, Representative Schatz, Representative Schobinger, Representative Strinden,
Representative G. Stemen and Representative Swiontek.

Members not Present Representative Bellew

Discussion Topics:
e Amendment

Representative Schobinger- Gives the statement of purpose and the amendment
23.0244.01001 (Testimony #21125)

Representative Schobinger Moves to adopt the amendment 23.0244.01001
Representative J. Nelson Seconds the motion.

Committee discussion- Roll call vote

Representatives Vote
Representative Don Vigesaa Y
Representative Keith Kempenich N
Representative Bert Anderson N
Representative Larry Bellew
Representative Mike Brandenburg Y
Representative Karla Rose Hanson Y
Representative Gary Kreidt Y
Representative Bob Martinson Y
Representative Lisa Meier Y
Representative Alisa Mitskog Y
Representative Corey Mock Y
Representative David Monson N
Representative Mike Nathe Y
Representative Jon O. Nelson Y
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Representative Emily O'Brien
Representative Brandy Pyle
Representative David Richter
Representative Mark Sanford
Representative Mike Schatz
Representative Randy A. Schobinger
Representative Greg Stemen
Representative Michelle Strinden
Representative Steve Swiontek
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Motion carries 18-4-1

Representative Schatz- Introduces amendment 23.0244.01004 and Christmas tree version
of the bill (Testimony # 21135 and #21143)

Representative Schatz- Move to adopt the amendment 23.0244.01004
Representative Kempenich- Seconds the motion.

Roll call vote

Representatives Vote
Representative Don Vigesaa
Representative Keith Kempenich
Representative Bert Anderson
Representative Larry Bellew
Representative Mike Brandenburg
Representative Karla Rose Hanson
Representative Gary Kreidt
Representative Bob Martinson
Representative Lisa Meier
Representative Alisa Mitskog
Representative Corey Mock
Representative David Monson
Representative Mike Nathe
Representative Jon O. Nelson
Representative Emily O'Brien
Representative Brandy Pyle
Representative David Richter
Representative Mark Sanford
Representative Mike Schatz
Representative Randy A. Schobinger
Representative Greg Stemen
Representative Michelle Strinden
Representative Steve Swiontek

Z2Z2Z2Z2<Z2Z2Z2Z2Z2Z2<XZ2Z2Z2Z2Z2Z22Z2 <X<XZ

Motion Fails 5-17-1
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Representative Kempenich- Move to further amend with language for DOCR to provide
a plan for the use of the women'’s facility in New England

Representative Schatz- Seconds the motion.

Committee discussion Roll call vote

Representatives Vote
Representative Don Vigesaa
Representative Keith Kempenich
Representative Bert Anderson
Representative Larry Bellew
Representative Mike Brandenburg
Representative Karla Rose Hanson
Representative Gary Kreidt
Representative Bob Martinson
Representative Lisa Meier
Representative Alisa Mitskog
Representative Corey Mock
Representative David Monson
Representative Mike Nathe
Representative Jon O. Nelson
Representative Emily O'Brien
Representative Brandy Pyle
Representative David Richter
Representative Mark Sanford
Representative Mike Schatz
Representative Randy A. Schobinger
Representative Greg Stemen
Representative Michelle Strinden
Representative Steve Swiontek
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Motion Fails 6-16-1
Representative Schobinger- Move for a Do Pass as Amended
Representative J. Nelson Seconds the motion.

Committee Discussion Roll call vote

Representatives V
Representative Don Vigesaa
Representative Keith Kempenich
Representative Bert Anderson
Representative Larry Bellew
Representative Mike Brandenburg
Representative Karla Rose Hanson
Representative Gary Kreidt
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Representative Bob Martinson
Representative Lisa Meier
Representative Alisa Mitskog
Representative Corey Mock
Representative David Monson
Representative Mike Nathe
Representative Jon O. Nelson
Representative Emily O'Brien
Representative Brandy Pyle
Representative David Richter
Representative Mark Sanford
Representative Mike Schatz
Representative Randy A. Schobinger
Representative Greg Stemen
Representative Michelle Strinden
Representative Steve Swiontek
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Motion Carries 18-4-1 Representative Schobinger will carry the bill.
9:44 AM Chairman Vigesaa Closed the meeting for HB 1015

Risa Berube, Committee Clerk
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PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1015

Prepared by the Legislative Council staff for
the House Appropriations - Human Resources

Page 1, line 2, after "rehabilitation" insert "; to provide for a report; to provide an exemption;

and to declare an emergency"

Page 1, replace lines 10 through 17 with:

Base Level
Adult services $258,140,591
Youth services 24,584,845
Total all funds $282,725,436
Less estimated income 64,865,627
Total general fund $217,859,809
Full-time equivalent positions 907.79

Adjustments or

Enhancements Appropriation
$217,522,126 $475,662,717
2,998,878 27,583,723
$220,521,004 $503,246,440
153.138,764 218,004,391
$67,382,240 $285,242,049
24.00 931.79"

Page 1, line 18, after "FUNDING" insert "- EFFECT ON BASE BUDGET - REPORT TO THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY"

Page 1, line 19, after "biennium" insert "and the 2023-25 biennium one-time funding items
included in the appropriation in section 1 of this Act"

Page 1, remove lines 21 through 24
Page 2, replace lines 1 through 7 with:

"Equipment

Kitchen equipment

Roughrider industries equipment

Roughrider industries storage warehouse

Federal payroll expenses

Radios

County jail stipends

Free through recovery program

Heart River correctional center facility

Inflationary costs

Transitional facility contract inflation

Dakota women's correctional and rehabilitation center
contract

Dickinson adult detention center contract

Staff and resident development and training

Offender management system review

New cameras

Maintenance and extraordinary repairs

DOCSTARS maintenance

James River correctional center maintenance shop

Information technology needs

Roughrider industries supplies

Roughrider industries information technology costs

Total all funds

Page No. 1/,_
>

$191,000
115,000
1,281,988
500,000
7,000,000
2,057,384
4,800,000
2,995,200

[eleleNe]

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
Q
2

$18,940,57

$1,720,800
0
2,019,000

[ololelelo]

161,200,000
3,478,998
2,759,222
2,450,000

1,003,434
100,000
757,000
275,000

4,000,000
307,000

1,550,000

2,000,000

4,083,681
642,080

$188,346,215

23.0244.01001



Less estimated income 18,634,572 171.876.761
Total general fund $306,000 $16,469,454 N
s
The 2023-25 biennium one-time funding amounts are not a part of the entity's O 2
base budget for the 2025-27 biennium. The department of corrections and 2
rehabilitation shall report to the appropriations committees of the sixty-ninth legislative

assembly on the use of this one-time funding for the biennium beginning July 1, 2023,

and ending June 30, 2025."

»
¢

Page 2, after line 15, insert:

"SECTION 4. ESTIMATED INCOME - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND
IMPROVEMENTS FUND. The estimated income line item in section 1 of this Act
includes $165,057,000 from the strategic investment and improvements fund, including
$161,200,000 for a new Heart River correctional center facility, $1,550,000 for a new
James River correctional center maintenance shop, and $2,307,000 for information
technology needs.

SECTION 5. HEART RIVER CORRECTIONAL CENTER FACILITY -
STEERING COMMITTEE. The department of corrections and rehabilitation shall
establish a Heart River correctional center facility steering committee to oversee the
design and construction of the new Heart River correctional center facility for the
biennium beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2025. The committee must
include one member of the senate appointed by the senate majority leader, one
member of the house appointed by the house majority leader, and one member of the
minority party from either the senate or the house appointed by the minority leaders of
the senate and the house.

SECTION 6. EXEMPTION - COMMUNITY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
PROGRAM. The amount of $8,000,000 from the general fund appropriated for the
community behavioral health program in section 1 of chapter 43 of the 2021 Session
Laws is not subject to section 54-44.1-11, and any unexpended funds from this
appropriation may be used for the community behavioral health program during the
biennium beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2025.

SECTION 7. EXEMPTION - DEFERRED MAINTENANCE AND
EXTRAORDINARY REPAIRS. The amount of $6,000,000 from the general fund
appropriated to the department of corrections and rehabilitation in section 1 of
chapter 15 of the 2019 Session Laws and continued in section 9 of chapter 43 of the
2021 Session Laws is not subject to section 54-44.1-11, and any unexpended funds
from this appropriation may be used for deferred maintenance, capital planning, and
extraordinary repairs projects by the department of corrections and rehabilitation during
the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2025.

SECTION 8. EXEMPTION - FEDERAL STATE FISCAL RECOVERY FUND.
Section 54-44.1-11 does not apply to the appropriation authority transferred from the
office of management and budget to the department of corrections and rehabilitation
from the amounts appropriated from federal funds derived from the state fiscal
recovery fund in subsection 10 of section 1 of chapter 550 of the 2021 Special Session
Session Laws, and any unexpended funds from this transferred appropriation authority
may be used for the purpose of deferred maintenance and extraordinary repairs
projects during the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2025."

SECTION 9. EMERGENCY. Funding of $161,200,000 from the strategic
investment and improvements fund appropriated in section 1 for the Heart River

Page No. gé 23.0244.01001



correctional facility project and sections 4 and 5 of this Act are declared to be an

emergency measure.

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1015 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - House Action

Adult services
Youth services

Total all funds
Less estimated income
General fund

FTE

Base House House

Budget Changes Version
$258,140,591 $217,522,126 $475,662,717
24,584,845 2,998,878 27,583,723
$282,725,436 $220,521,004 $503,246,440
64,865,627 153,138,764 218,004,391
$217,859,809 $67,382,240 $285,242,049
907.79 24.00 931.79

Department 530 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - Detail of House Changes

Adult services
Youth services

Total all funds
Less estimated income
General fund

FTE

Adult services
Youth services

Total all funds
Less estimated income
General fund

FTE

o _
@7
¥’

Adds One-
Adjusts Adds Funding Adjusts Time Funding
Funding for for Salary and Funding for Adjusts for a New
Base Payroll Benefit Adjusts FTE Salaries and Operating Female
Changes! Increases? Positions® Wages* Funding® Facility®
$2,997 147 $10,897 416 $3,797,323 $223,430 $11,661,835 $161,200,000
329,500 1,284,550 10,872 45,652 927,064
$3,326,647 $12,181,966 $3,808,195 $269,082 $12,588,899 $161,200,000
49,473 654,422 0 (18,371,718) (1,070,174) 161,200,000
$3,277,174 $11,627,544 $3,808,195 $18,640,800 $13,659,073 $0
0.00 0.00 24.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Adds Other
One-Time Total House
Funding’ Changes
$26,744,975 $217,522,126
401,240 2,998,878
$27,146,215 $220,521,004
10,676,761 153,138,764
$16,469,454 367,382,240
0.00 24.00

! Funding is adjusted for base payroll changes, including the cost to continue 2021-23 biennium salary increases.

2 The following funding is added for 2023-25 biennium salary adjustments of 4 percent on July 1, 2023, and
4 percent on July 1, 2024, and increases in health insurance premiums from $1,429 to $1,648 per month:

Salary increase
Health insurance increase
Total

General Fund

Other Funds

Total

$7,495,942
4,031,602
$11,527,544

® The following FTE positions and related funding are added or removed:

Page No. 3/
2

$393,933

260,489

$7,889,875
4,292,091

$654,422 $12,181,966

23.0244.01001



Converts temporary positions to FTE

Parole and probation

Pretrial services

Inmate case managers

Heart River Correctional Center residential treatment
Heart River Correctional Center behavioral health

IT unification

Total

* Funding for salaries and wages is adjusted as follows:

Restores funding from the general fund
Teacher composite schedule increase
Total

® Operating funding is adjusted as follows:

Adds funding for new FTE operating costs

IT data processing

Electronic medical records maintenance and support
Juvenile contract housing

Female treatment recovery impact program

Free through recovery program

Community behavioral telehealth services

Adult education and career readiness programming
Debt service

Various operating adjustments

Total

FTE

Positions
5.00
6.00
4.00
8.00
2.00
1.00

(2.00)
24.00

General Fund

General

Fund
$80,687
802,757
493,397
1,031,032
529,624
170,698
700,000
$3,808,195

pe
o ¥O 4

Federal Funds Total Funds

$18,371,718 ($18,371,718) $0
269,082 0 269,082
$18,640,800 ($18,371,718)  $269,082
General Other
Fund Funds Total
$323,029 $0 $323,029
2,040,121 11,673 2,051,794
546,700 0 546,700
1,681,300 0 1,681,300
1,973,700 0 1,973,700
8,300,000 0 8,300,000
1,000,000 0 1,000,000
306,300 0 306,300
(348,979) (8,181) (357,160)
(2,163,098) (1.073.666) (3.236.764)
$13,659,073 ($1,070,174) $12,588,899

® One-time funding of $161.2 million from the strategic investment and improvements fund (SIIF) is added for a new
female correctional and rehabilitation facility at the Heart River Correctional Center in Mandan.

7 One-time funding is added for the following:

Inflationary costs, including food, medical, clothing, and resident
payroll

Transitional facility contract inflation

Dakota Women's Correctional and Rehabilitation Center contract
inflation

Dickinson Adult Detention Center contract for 16 female beds

Staff and resident development and training

Consultant review of the offender management system

New cameras

Equipment, including washing machines, kitchen equipment, a
lawnmower, a utility tractor, a body scanner, radios,
IT applications, other equipment, and a federally funded tattoo
removal machine

Maintenance and extraordinary repairs, including plumbing and
HVAC repairs at the State Penitentiary and electrical and
building repairs at the Youth Correctional Center and HRCC

DOCSTARS computer system maintenance (SIIF)

James River Correctional Center maintenance shop (SIIF)

IT needs, including an infrastructure review and medical, free
through recovery, and human resources enhancements (SIIF)

Roughrider Industries supplies

Roughrider Industries equipment

Roughrider Industries IT costs

Total

Page No. 4<
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General Fund Other Funds Total Funds
$3,478,998 $0 $3,478,998
2,759,222 0 2,759,222
2,450,000 0 2,450,000
1,003,434 0 1,003,434
100,000 0 100,000
757,000 0 757,000
275,000 0 275,000
1,645,800 75,000 1,720,800
4,000,000 0 4,000,000
0 307,000 307,000
0 1,550,000 1,550,000
0 2,000,000 2,000,000
0 4,083,681 4,083,681
0 2,019,000 2,019,000
0 642,080 642,080
$16,469,454 $10,676,761 $27,146,215

23.0244.01001
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This amendment also: M{j“

Adds a section to identify $165,057,000 is from the strategic investment and improvements fund, including 5 /331)
$161.2 million for the new Heart River Correctional Center facility, $1,550,000 for a new James River NP0 T
Carrectional Center maintenance shop, and $2,307,000 for information technology needs. d

Adds a section to provide for legislative membership on a steering committee to oversee the design and
construction of the new Heart River Correctional Center facility.

Adds sections to allow the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation to continue funding appropriated for
the 2021-23 biennium into the 2023-25 biennium, including funding for the free through recovery program,
deferred maintenance, and extraordinary repairs.

Adds a section to declare the funding and steering committee for the Heart River Correctional Center to be an
emergency.

Page No. 5’4} 23.0244.01001



Module ID: h_stcomrep_30_031
Carrier: Schobinger
Insert LC: 23.0244.01001 Title: 02000

Com Standing Committee Report
February 20, 2023 1:51PM

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE
1015: Appropriations Committee (Rep. Vigesaa, Chairman) recommends
AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS and when so amended, recommends DO PASS (18
YEAS, 4 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). HB 1015 was placed on the Sixth
order on the calendar.

HB

Page 1, line 2, after "rehabilitation" insert "; to provide for a report; to provide an exemption;
and to declare an emergency"

Page 1, replace lines 10 through 17 with:

" Adjustments or

Base Level Enhancements Appropriation
Adult services $258,140,591 $217,522,126 $475,662,717
Youth services 24.584.845 2.998.878 27.583.723
Total all funds $282,725,436 $220,521,004 $503,246,440
Less estimated income 64.865.627 153.138.764 218.004.391
Total general fund $217,859,809 $67,382,240 $285,242,049
Full-time equivalent positions 907.79 24.00 931.79"

Page 1, line 18, after "FUNDING" insert "- EFFECT ON BASE BUDGET - REPORT TO THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY"

Page 1, line 19, after "biennium" insert "and the 2023-25 biennium one-time funding items

included in the appropriation in section 1 of this Act"
Page 1, remove lines 21 through 24

Page 2, replace lines 1 through 7 with:

"Equipment $191,000 $1,720,800
Kitchen equipment 115,000 0
Roughrider industries equipment 1,281,988 2,019,000
Roughrider industries storage warehouse 500,000 0
Federal payroll expenses 7,000,000 0
Radios 2,057,384 0
County jail stipends 4,800,000 0
Free through recovery program 2,995,200 0
Heart River correctional center facility 0 161,200,000
Inflationary costs 0 3,478,998
Transitional facility contract inflation 0 2,759,222
Dakota women's correctional and rehabilitation center 0 2,450,000
contract
Dickinson adult detention center contract 0 1,003,434
Staff and resident development and training 0 100,000
Offender management system review 0 757,000
New cameras 0 275,000
Maintenance and extraordinary repairs 0 4,000,000
DOCSTARS maintenance 0 307,000
James River correctional center maintenance shop 0 1,550,000
Information technology needs 0 2,000,000
Roughrider industries supplies 0 4,083,681
Roughrider industries information technology costs 0 642.080
Total all funds $18,940,572 $188,346,215
Less estimated income 18,634,572 171.876.761
Total general fund $306,000 $16,469,454

The 2023-25 biennium one-time funding amounts are not a part of the
entity's base budget for the 2025-27 biennium. The department of corrections and
rehabilitation shall report to the appropriations committees of the sixty-ninth

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 1 h_stcomrep_30_031



Com Standing Committee Report Module ID: h_stcomrep_30_031
February 20, 2023 1:51PM Carrier: Schobinger
Insert LC: 23.0244.01001 Title: 02000

legislative assembly on the use of this one-time funding for the biennium beginning
July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2025."

Page 2, after line 15, insert:

"SECTION 4. ESTIMATED INCOME - STRATEGIC INVESTMENT AND
IMPROVEMENTS FUND. The estimated income line item in section 1 of this Act
includes $165,057,000 from the strategic investment and improvements fund,
including $161,200,000 for a new Heart River correctional center facility, $1,550,000
for a new James River correctional center maintenance shop, and $2,307,000 for
information technology needs.

SECTION 5. HEART RIVER CORRECTIONAL CENTER FACILITY -
STEERING COMMITTEE. The department of corrections and rehabilitation shall
establish a Heart River correctional center facility steering committee to oversee the
design and construction of the new Heart River correctional center facility for the
biennium beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2025. The committee must
include one member of the senate appointed by the senate majority leader, one
member of the house appointed by the house majority leader, and one member of
the minority party from either the senate or the house appointed by the minority
leaders of the senate and the house.

SECTION 6. EXEMPTION - COMMUNITY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH
PROGRAM. The amount of $8,000,000 from the general fund appropriated for the
community behavioral health program in section 1 of chapter 43 of the 2021 Session
Laws is not subject to section 54-44.1-11, and any unexpended funds from this
appropriation may be used for the community behavioral health program during the
biennium beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2025.

SECTION 7. EXEMPTION - DEFERRED MAINTENANCE AND
EXTRAORDINARY REPAIRS. The amount of $6,000,000 from the general fund
appropriated to the department of corrections and rehabilitation in section 1 of
chapter 15 of the 2019 Session Laws and continued in section 9 of chapter 43 of the
2021 Session Laws is not subject to section 54-44.1-11, and any unexpended funds
from this appropriation may be used for deferred maintenance, capital planning, and
extraordinary repairs projects by the department of corrections and rehabilitation
during the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, and ending June 30, 2025.

SECTION 8. EXEMPTION - FEDERAL STATE FISCAL RECOVERY FUND.
Section 54-44.1-11 does not apply to the appropriation authority transferred from the
office of management and budget to the department of corrections and rehabilitation
from the amounts appropriated from federal funds derived from the state fiscal
recovery fund in subsection 10 of section 1 of chapter 550 of the 2021 Special
Session Session Laws, and any unexpended funds from this transferred
appropriation authority may be used for the purpose of deferred maintenance and
extraordinary repairs projects during the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, and
ending June 30, 2025."

SECTION 9. EMERGENCY. Funding of $161,200,000 from the strategic
investment and improvements fund appropriated in section 1 for the Heart River
correctional facility project and sections 4 and 5 of this Act are declared to be an
emergency measure.

Renumber accordingly
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

House Bill No. 1015 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - House Action

Base House House
Budget Changes Version
Adult services $258,140,591 $217,522,126 $475,662,717

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 2 h_stcomrep_30_031
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Youth services

Total all funds

Less estimated income
General fund

FTE

Module ID: h_stcomrep_30_031
Carrier: Schobinger
Insert LC: 23.0244.01001 Title: 02000

24,584,845 2,998,878 27,583,723
$282,725,436 $220,521,004 $503,246,440
64,865,627 153,138,764 218,004,391
$217,859,809 $67,382,240 $285,242,049
907.79 24.00 931.79

Department 530 - Department of Corrections and Rehab. - Detail of House Changes

Adult services
Youth services

Total all funds
Less estimated income
General fund

FTE

Adult services
Youth services

Total all funds
Less estimated income
General fund

FTE

Adds One-
Adjusts Adds Funding Adjusts Time Funding
Funding for for Salary and Funding for Adjusts for a New
Base Payroll Benefit Adjusts FTE Salaries and Operating Female
Changes! Increases? Positions® Wages* Funding® Facility®
$2,997,147 $10,897,416 $3,797,323 $223,430 $11,661,835 $161,200,000
329,500 1,284,550 10,872 45,652 927,064
$3,326,647 $12,181,966 $3,808,195 $269,082 $12,588,899 $161,200,000
49,473 654,422 0 (18,371,718) (1,070,174) 161,200,000
$3,277,174 $11,527,544 $3,808,195 $18,640,800 $13,659,073 $0
0.00 0.00 24.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Adds Other One-Time Funding® Total House Changes
$26,744,975 $217,522,126
401,240 2,998,878
$27,146,215 $220,521,004
10,676,761 153,138,764
$16,469,454 $67,382,240
0.00 24.00

' Funding is adjusted for base payroll changes, including the cost to continue 2021-23
biennium salary increases.

2 The following funding is added for 2023-25 biennium salary adjustments of 4 percent on
July 1, 2023, and 4 percent on July 1, 2024, and increases in health insurance premiums
from $1,429 to $1,648 per month:

General Fund Other Funds Total
Salary increase $7,495,942 $393,933 $7,889,875
Health insurance increase 4,031,602 260,489 4,292.091
Total $11,527,544 $654,422 $12,181,966
® The following FTE positions and related funding are added or removed:
General
FTE_Positions Fund
Converts temporary positions to FTE 5.00 $80,687
Parole and probation 6.00 802,757
Pretrial services 4.00 493,397
Inmate case managers 8.00 1,031,032
Heart River Correctional Center residential treatment 2.00 529,624
Heart River Correctional Center behavioral health 1.00 170,698
IT unification (2.00) 700,000
Total 24.00 $3,808,195
* Funding for salaries and wages is adjusted as follows:
General Fund Federal Funds Total Funds
Restores funding from the general fund $18,371,718 ($18,371,718) $0
Teacher composite schedule increase 269,082 0 269,082
Total $18,640,800 ($18,371,718) $269,082

® Operating funding is adjusted as follows:

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 3
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Other
General Fund Funds Total
Adds funding for new FTE operating costs $323,029 $0 $323,029
IT data processing 2,040,121 11,673 2,051,794
Electronic medical records maintenance and support 546,700 0 546,700
Juvenile contract housing 1,681,300 0 1,681,300
Female treatment recovery impact program 1,973,700 0 1,973,700
Free through recovery program 8,300,000 0 8,300,000
Community behavioral telehealth services 1,000,000 0 1,000,000
Adult education and career readiness programming 306,300 0 306,300
Debt service (348,979) (8,181) (357,160)
Various operating adjustments (2,163,098) (1.073,666) (3.236.764)
Total $13,659,073 ($1,070,174) $12,588,899

5 One-time funding of $161.2 million from the strategic investment and improvements fund
(SIIF) is added for a new female correctional and rehabilitation facility at the Heart River
Correctional Center in Mandan.

" One-time funding is added for the following:

General Fund Other Funds Total Funds
Inflationary costs, including food, medical, clothing, and resident payroll $3,478,998 $0 $3,478,998
Transitional facility contract inflation 2,759,222 0 2,759,222
Dakota Women's Correctional and Rehabilitation Center contract inflation 2,450,000 0 2,450,000
Dickinson Adult Detention Center contract for 16 female beds 1,003,434 0 1,003,434
Staff and resident development and training 100,000 0 100,000
Consultant review of the offender management system 757,000 0 757,000
New cameras 275,000 0 275,000
Equipment, including washing machines, kitchen equipment, a 1,645,800 75,000 1,720,800

lawnmower, a utility tractor, a body scanner, radios, IT applications,
other equipment, and a federally funded tattoo removal machine
Maintenance and extraordinary repairs, including plumbing and HVAC 4,000,000 0 4,000,000
repairs at the State Penitentiary and electrical and building repairs at
the Youth Correctional Center and HRCC

DOCSTARS computer system maintenance (SIIF) 0 307,000 307,000
James River Correctional Center maintenance shop (SIIF) 0 1,550,000 1,550,000
IT needs, including an infrastructure review and medical, free through 0 2,000,000 2,000,000
recovery, and human resources enhancements (SIIF)
Roughrider Industries supplies 0 4,083,681 4,083,681
Roughrider Industries equipment 0 2,019,000 2,019,000
Roughrider Industries IT costs 0 642,080 642,080
Total $16,469,454 $10,676,761 $27,146,215

This amendment also:

« Adds a section to identify $165,057,000 is from the strategic investment and
improvements fund, including $161.2 million for the new Heart River Correctional
Center facility, $1,550,000 for a new James River Correctional Center maintenance
shop, and $2,307,000 for information technology needs.

* Adds a section to provide for legislative membership on a steering committee to
oversee the design and construction of the new Heart River Correctional Center
facility.

* Adds sections to allow the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation to continue
funding appropriated for the 2021-23 biennium into the 2023-25 biennium, including
funding for the free through recovery program, deferred maintenance, and
extraordinary repairs.

* Adds a section to declare the funding and steering committee for the Heart River
Correctional Center to be an emergency.

(1) DESK (3) COMMITTEE Page 4 h_stcomrep_30_031
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Prepared for the Senate Appropriations Committee

Department 530 - Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation

House Bill No. 1015

First Chamber Comparison to Base Level

2023-25 First Chamber Version
2023-25 Base Level

Increase (Decrease)

General Fund Other Funds Total
$285,242,049 $218,004,391 $503,246,440
217,859,809 64,865,627 282,725,436
$67,382,240 $153,138,764 $220,521,004

First Chamber Changes
A summary of the first chamber's changes to the agency's base level appropriations and the executive budget is attached as an
appendix.

Selected Bill Sections Included in the First Chamber Version
Operating fund authority - Section 3 provides authority for the Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation (DOCR) to deposit
in and spend from its operating fund pursuant to legislative appropriation any money received from correctional supervision,
electronic monitoring, and detention; reimbursements from other agencies; profits received from the DOCR commissary;
miscellaneous revenue, including offender fines, fees, restitution, and medical copayments; and from the Youth Correctional
Center (YCC) permanent fund.

Strategic investment and improvements fund - Section 4 provides that $165,057,000, including $2,307,000 for information
technology (IT) projects, $161,200,000 for the Heart River Correctional Center project, and $1,550,000 for a new James River
Correctional Center maintenance shop, is from the strategic investment and improvements fund (SIIF).

Heart River Correctional Center facility - Section 5 provides for legislative membership on a steering committee for the design
and construction of the new Heart River Correctional Center (HRCC) facility.

Exemption - Community behavioral health program - Section 6 provides that any unexpended general fund appropriation
authority relating to the $8 million appropriated for the community behavioral health program for the 2021-23 biennium is not
subject to the provisions of North Dakota Century Code Section 54-44.1-11 and may be continued and expended during the
2023-25 biennium.

Exemption - Deferred maintenance and extraordinary repairs - Section 7 provides that any unexpended general fund
appropriation authority relating to the $6 million continued in Section 9 of Chapter 43 of the 2021 Session Laws for deferred
maintenance and extraordinary repairs for the 2021-23 biennium is not subject to the provisions of Section 54-44.1-11 and may
be continued and expended during the 2023-25 biennium.

Exemption - American Rescue Plan Act - Section 8 provides any unexpended federal funds appropriation authority relating
to the allocation to DOCR from the $10 million appropriated to the Office of Management and Budget for deferred maintenance
in subsection 10 of Section 1 of Chapter 550 of the 2021 Special Session Session Laws is not subject to the provisions of Section
54-44.1-11 and may be continued and expended during the 2023-25 biennium.

Continuing Appropriations
There are no continuing appropriations for this agency.

Deficiency Appropriations
There are no deficiency appropriations for this agency.

Significant Audit Findings

There were no significant audit findings for this agency.

Major Related Legislation
House Bill No. 1013 - Permanent funds distributions - Provides a distribution of $2,662,000 to YCC from a permanent fund
established for the benefit of the institution.

Senate Bill No. 2026 - Appropriates $5 million from the general fund to the Department of Health and Human Services to
demolish unused buildings on the State Hospital campus.

Senate Bill No. 2107 - Provides presumptive minimum sentences for certain criminal offenses.

Senate Bill No. 2248 - Provides a penalty for individuals who cause the death or injury of another person through the distribution
of illegal drugs and appropriates $1.5 million from opioid settlement funds to the Department of Health and Human Services to
expand statewide awareness of fentanyl.

March 3, 2023



Historical Appropriations Information
Agency Appropriations and FTE Positions

Agency Funding (Millions) FTE Positions
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Ongoing General Fund Appropriations
2023-25
Executive
2015-17 2017-19 2019-21 2021-23 Budget
Ongoing general fund appropriations $203,044,020 | $214,336,704 | $228,286,826 | $217,859,809 | $272,255,726
Increase (decrease) from previous N/A| $11,292,684 | $13,950,122| ($10,427,017)| $54,395,917
biennium
Percentage increase (decrease) from N/A 5.6% 6.5% (4.6%) 25.0%
previous biennium
Cumulative percentage increase N/A 5.6% 12.4% 7.3% 34.1%
(decrease) from 2015-17 biennium
Major Increases (Decreases) in Ongoing General Fund Appropriations
2017-19 Biennium
1. Added 8 FTE YCC positions to maintain compliance with the federal Prison Rape Elimination Act $1,006,461
2. Added funding for a community behavioral health program, including 1 FTE position $7,000,000
3. Reduced funding for salaries and wages and contract housing and programming ($7,000,000)
4. Restored funding for contract housing and programming $4,715,073
5. Adjusted funding for various operating expenses, including food and clothing, medical, travel, $2,364,585
utilities, repairs, maintenance, IT, and professional services
2019-21 Biennium
1. Converted 20 temporary correctional officer positions to FTE positions $326,435
2. Added funding for teacher salaries and wages to comply with the Teacher Composite Schedule $1,357,790

3. Adjusts funding and adds 27.5 FTE positions to assume administrative control of the Tompkins

Rehabilitation and Corrections Center, including removing $8.6 million for contract payments to the
Department of Human Services

. Added funding to contract with the State Hospital for up to 30 addiction treatment beds
5. Added funding and 7 FTE positions for pretrial services

6. Added funding to expand juvenile day treatment to five additional school districts, to provide a total
of $1,053,500 for day treatment in nine school districts

. Increased funding for the Dakota Women's Correctional and Rehabilitation Center (DWCRC)
contract to provide a total of $11,905,311

. Increased funding for transitional services at the Bismarck Transition Center

($3,576,240)

$3,873,750
$755,034
$537,500

$1,143,360

$549,626




2021-23 Biennium

1. Added 5 FTE positions and funding to expand pretrial services

. Added 9 FTE positions and funding to expand community corrections

2
3. Added funding to expand the free through recovery program
4

. Removed funding for the contract with the Department of Human Services for behavioral health
services for women under the supervision of DOCR

5. Provided for payroll costs of law enforcement-related employees to be paid from the federal
Coronavirus Relief Fund instead of the general fund

2023-25 Biennium (Executive Budget Recommendation)

$882,352
$1,216,470
$1,000,000
($1,956,000)

($18,371,718)

1. Restores funding from the general fund for salaries paid from federal funds during the 2021-23 $18,371,718
biennium
2. Increases funding for juvenile contract housing $1,681,300
3. Adds funding to expand the free through recovery program $8,300,000
4. Adds funding for a treatment recovery impact program for 20 females sentenced to DOCR $1,973,700
One-Time General Fund Appropriations
2023-25
Executive
201517 201719 2019-21 2021-23 Budget
One-time general fund appropriations $1,466,167 $0 $1,391,250 $306,000 | $16,469,454
Major One-Time General Fund Appropriations
2017-19 Biennium
No major one-time general fund appropriations $0
2019-21 Biennium
1. Added funding for extraordinary repairs $876,250
2. Added funding for a study of DOCR, including YCC campus infrastructure $475,000
2021-23 Biennium
Added funding for miscellaneous equipment, including kitchen equipment $306,000
2023-25 Biennium (Executive Budget Recommendation)
1. Adds funding for inflationary costs, including food, medical, clothing, and resident payroll $3,478,998
2. Adds funding for the contract with the DWCRC $2,450,000
3. Adds funding for maintenance and extraordinary repairs $4,000,000




Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation - Budget No. 530
House Bill No. 1015

Base Level Funding Changes
Executive Budget Recommendation

House Version

FTE General Other FTE General Other
Positions Fund Funds Total Positions Fund Funds Total
2023-25 Biennium Base Level 907.79  $217,859,809 $64,865,627  $282,725,436 907.79  $217,859,809 $64,865,627  $282,725,436
2023-25 Ongoing Funding Changes

Base payroll changes, including $1,163,549 for $3,277,174 $49,473 $3,326,647 $3,277,174 $49,473 $3,326,647
the cost to continue 2021-23 biennium salary
increases

Salary increase 10,024,656 526,054 10,550,710 7,495,942 393,933 7,889,875

Health insurance increase 3,940,944 254,632 4,195,576 4,031,602 260,489 4,292,091

Restores funding from the general fund for 18,371,718 (18,371,718) 0 18,371,718 (18,371,718) 0
salaries and wages

Converts temporary positions to FTE positions 5.00 80,687 80,687 5.00 80,687 80,687

Adds parole and probation FTE positions 10.00 1,337,928 1,337,928 6.00 802,757 802,757

Adds funding for new parole and probation 227,168 227,168 136,301 136,301
FTE operating costs

Adds funding to expand pretrial services to one 7.00 863,444 863,444 4.00 493,397 493,397
additional judicial district

Adds funding for new pretrial services FTE 174,003 174,003 99,430 99,430
operating costs

Adds funding for additional inmate case 8.00 1,031,032 1,031,032 8.00 1,031,032 1,031,032
managers

Adds funding for new case manager FTE 69,602 69,602 69,602 69,602
operating costs

Adds funding for HRCC residential treatment 2.00 529,624 529,624 2.00 529,624 529,624
positions

Adds funding for a new HRCC behavioral 1.00 170,698 170,698 1.00 170,698 170,698
health position

Adds funding for new HRCC FTE operating 17,696 17,696 17,696 17,696
costs

Adds a systems mechanic position 1.00 163,558 163,558 0

Adds funding for systems mechanic FTE 6,332 6,332 0
operating costs

Provides for IT unification, including the transfer (2.00) 924,000 924,000 (2.00) 700,000 700,000
of 2 FTE positions; electronic health records,
facility offender management system, and
community offender management system
support; and a business analyst application
manager

Removes funding for temporary parole and (419,473) (419,473) 0
probation salaries

Increases funding for teacher salaries to comply 269,082 269,082 269,082 269,082
with the Teacher Composite Schedule

Adds funding for IT data processing 2,040,121 11,673 2,051,794 2,040,121 11,673 2,051,794




Adds funding for electronic medical records
system maintenance and support

Adds funding for juvenile contract housing

Adds funding for a treatment recovery impact
program for 20 females

Increases funding for the free through recovery
program

Adds funding to expand community behavioral
telehealth services statewide

Adds funding for adult education and career
readiness programming

Adjusts base budget funding, including
reductions to operating fees and services
and professional fees and services

Reduces funding for debt service

Total ongoing funding changes

One-Time Funding ltems

Adds funding for inflationary costs, including
food, medical, clothing, and resident payroll

Adds funding for transitional facility contract
inflation

Adds funding for the DWCRC contract

Adds funding to contract for 16 female beds at
the Dickinson Adult Detention Center

Adds funding for staff and resident development
and training

Adds funding to contract for a consultant review
of the offender management system

Adds funding for 30 new cameras

Adds funding for equipment

Adds funding for maintenance and extraordinary
repairs

Adds funding from SIIF for DOCSTARS
maintenance

Adds funding from SIIF for a new HRCC female
facility

Adds funding from SIIF for a new James River
Correctional Center maintenance shop

Adds funding from SIIF for software

Adds funding for Roughrider Industries (RRI)
supplies

Adds funding for RRI equipment

Adds funding for RRI IT costs

Total one-time funding changes

Total Changes to Base Level Funding
2023-25 Total Funding

Federal funds included in other funds

Total ongoing changes as a percentage of base level
Total changes as a percentage of base level

546,700 546,700 546,700 546,700

1,681,300 1,681,300 1,681,300 1,681,300

1,973,700 1,973,700 1,973,700 1,973,700

8,300,000 8,300,000 8,300,000 8,300,000

1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000

306,300 306,300 306,300 306,300

(2,163,098) (1,073,666) (3,236,764) (2,163,098) (1,073,666) (3,236,764)

(348,979) (8,181) (357,160) (348,979) (8,181) (357,160)

3200  $54,395917  ($18,611,733)  $35,784,184 2400  $50,912,786  ($18,737,997)  $32,174,789

$3,478,998 $3,478,998 $3,478,998 $3,478,998

2,759,222 2,759,222 2,759,222 2,759,222

2,450,000 2,450,000 2,450,000 2,450,000

1,003,434 1,003,434 1,003,434 1,003,434

100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

757,000 757,000 757,000 757,000

275,000 275,000 275,000 275,000

1,645,800 $75,000 1,720,800 1,645,800 $75,000 1,720,800

4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000 4,000,000

307,000 307,000 307,000 307,000

161,200,000 161,200,000 161,200,000 161,200,000

1,550,000 1,550,000 1,550,000 1,550,000

2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000 2,000,000

4,083,681 4,083,681 4,083,681 4,083,681

2,019,000 2,019,000 2,019,000 2,019,000

642,080 642,080 642,080 642,080

0.00  $16,469454 $171,876,761  $188,346,215 0.00  $16469454 $171,876,761  $188,346,215

32.00  $70,865,371  $153,265,028  $224,130,399 2400  $67,382,240 $153,138,764  $220,521,004

939.79  $288,725,180  $218,130,655  $506,855,835 93179  $285242,049  $218,004,391  $503,246,440
$20,183,472 $20,171,714

3.5% 25.0% (28.7%) 12.7% 2.6% 23.4% (28.9%) 11.4%

3.5% 32.5% 236.3% 79.3% 2.6% 30.9% 236.1% 78.0%



Other Sections in Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation - Budget No. 530

Operating fund authority

Estimated income - SIIF

Heart River Correctional Center facility

Exemption - Community behavioral health
program

Exemption - Deferred maintenance and
extraordinary repairs

Exemption - American Rescue Plan Act

Executive Budget Recommendation

House Version

Section 4 would provide authority to DOCR to deposit in and spend
from its operating fund pursuant to legislative appropriation any
money received from correctional supervision, electronic
monitoring, and detention; reimbursements from other agencies;
profits received from the DOCR commissary; miscellaneous
revenue, including offender fines, fees, restitution, and medical
copayments; and from the YCC permanent fund.

Section 7 would provide that $165,057,000, including $2,307,000
for IT projects, $161,200,000 for the HRCC project, and
$1,550,000 for a new James River Correctional Center
maintenance shop, is from SIIF.

Section 3 would provide that any unexpended general fund
appropriation authority relating to the $7 million appropriated for
the community behavioral health program for the 2021-23
biennium is not subject to the provisions of Section 54-44.1-11 and
may be continued and expended during the 2023-25 biennium.

Section 5 would provide that any unexpended general fund
appropriation authority relating to the $6 million continued in
Section 9 of Chapter 43 of the 2021 Session Laws for deferred
maintenance and extraordinary repairs for the 2021-23 biennium is
not subject to the provisions of Section 54-44.1-11 and may be
continued and expended during the 2023-25 biennium.

Section 6 would provide any unexpended federal funds
appropriation authority relating to the allocation to DOCR from the
$10 million appropriated to the Office of Management and Budget
for deferred maintenance in subsection 10 of Section 1 of
Chapter 550 of the 2021 Special Session Session Laws is not
subject to the provisions of Section 54-44.1-11 and may be
continued and expended during the 2023-25 biennium.

Section 3 provides authority to DOCR to deposit in and spend from
its operating fund pursuant to legislative appropriation any money
received from correctional supervision, electronic monitoring, and
detention; reimbursements from other agencies; profits received
from the DOCR commissary; miscellaneous revenue, including
offender fines, fees, restitution, and medical copayments; and from
the YCC permanent fund.

Section 4 provides that $165,057,000, including $2,307,000 for IT
projects, $161,200,000 for the HRCC project, and $1,550,000 for a
new James River Correctional Center maintenance shop, is from
SIIF.

Section 5 provides for legislative membership on a steering
committee for the design and construction of the new HRCC
facility.

Section 6 provides that any unexpended general fund appropriation
authority relating to the $8 million appropriated for the community
behavioral health program for the 2021-23 biennium is not subject
to the provisions of Section 54-44.1-11 and may be continued and
expended during the 2023-25 biennium.

Section 7 provides that any unexpended general fund appropriation
authority relating to the $6 million continued in Section 9 of
Chapter 43 of the 2021 Session Laws for deferred maintenance
and extraordinary repairs for the 2021-23 biennium is not subject to
the provisions of Section 54-44.1-11 and may be continued and
expended during the 2023-25 biennium.

Section 8 provides any unexpended federal funds appropriation
authority relating to the allocation to DOCR from the $10 million
appropriated to the Office of Management and Budget for deferred
maintenance in subsection 10 of Section 1 of Chapter 550 of the
2021 Special Session Session Laws is not subject to the
provisions of Section 54-44.1-11 and may be continued and
expended during the 2023-25 biennium.



2023 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations Committee
Roughrider Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
3/3/2023

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the
department of corrections and rehabilitation; to provide for a report; and to provide an
exemption.

10:19 AM Chairman Bekkedahl opened the hearing on HB 1015.

Members present: Senators Bekkedahl, Krebsbach, Davison, Dever, Dwyer, Erbele,
Kreun, Meyer, Roers, Schaible, Sorvaag, Vedaa, Wanzek, Rust, and Mathern.

Members absent: Senator Burckhard

Discussion Topics:
e Department of corrections and rehabilitation
Vision and mission
Incarceration but more
Team members, workforce needs
Facility operations
Information technology
Capital projects
Additional space
New women’s facility
Additional requests

10:20 Dave Krabbenhoft, Director Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, introduced
the bill, testimony # 21826 and # 21908

Additional written testimony:
e James Pursley, North Dakota Travel Alliance Partnership, testimony # 21285

Chairman Bekkedahl assigned this bill to the Government Operations Division.

11:39 AM Chairman Bekkedahl closed the hearing.

Kathleen Hall, Committee Clerk



2023 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Government Operations Division
Red River Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
3/8/2023

A bill for an act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the Department
of Corrections and Rehabilitation; to provide for a report; and to provide an exemption.

8:00 AM Chairman Wanzek called the meeting to order.
Senators Wanzek, Erbele, Roers, Dwyer, and Vedaa are present.

Discussion Topics:
e Static and organizational security
Basic security elements
Physical plant security
Interpersonal relationships
Mail security and body scan technology
Other security threats
Response team
Negotiation team
Staff Post traumatic stress disorder (PTSD) causes
Trauma mitigation training
Critical incident response team training
Dynamic security
Static security
Normalization of life inside
Return to society
Rehabilitation process
Recidivism rates
Victim notification
Offender placement
Treatment
Perception changes
Normality: time, talent, treasure
Inmate projects
Personal change
Family/community
Rough Rider experience
Parole
Free Through Recovery program
Resources for post-release success
Physical health impacts — corrections officers and prisoners
Norwegian Correctional Service core principles
Mission of prison
Dynamic security: positive collaborative relationships



Senate Appropriations Government Operations Division
HB 1015

03/08/2023

Page 2

Mentor/coach roles

Restorative vs punitive

Workforce education - motivation
Shining Light Program

Video conference course

Behavioral Intervention Unit (BIU)
Faith-based program

Visitation

Angel Tree program

Pilot program: “Pathways”

Community defined

Post-release support

U.N.L.T.Y. Village

Restorative Justice in Restoring Promise
Isolation

Behavior Intervention Unit (BIU)

First step: role-play behaviors
Warehouse concept vs factory of improvement
Post release

Respectful, empathetic peer support
Peer Support Specialists

Positive culture of productivity,

CNA curriculum

Community Connect and Free Through Recovery
Transitional houses

Investment in Behavioral Health
Recidivism rate

Second-chance hiring

8:01 AM Jeanine Kersey Russell, Chaplain Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation
(DOCR), testified. Testimony #23083

8:06 AM Colby Braun, Director of Facility Operations DOCR, testified. (No written
testimony)

8:09 AM Joe Charvat, DOCR Chief of Security, testified. Testimony #23084

8:14 AM Morgan Bosch, DOCR Chief Nurse and Director of Negotiation, testified.
Testimony #23088

8:17 AM Sargent Travis Krein testified. (No written testimony)
8:21 AM Mitchell Seibl, DOCR, testified. (No written testimony)
8:26 AM Dan Lukael, DOCR, testified. Testimony #23077

8:40 AM Carissa Upton, DOCR Victim Services Director, testified. (No written testimony)



Senate Appropriations Government Operations Division
HB 1015

03/08/2023

Page 3

8:44 AM Josh Hewson, DOCR Case Manager Orientation Unit, testified.

8:49 AM Christian Tolbert, DOCR, Resident and Orientation Unit, testified. (No written
testimony)

8:54 AM Lacey Zander, DOCR Unit Manager, testified. Testimony #23087.

8:58 AM Antonio Stridiron, Resident and Mentor, testified. (No written testimony)

8:59 AM Recess

9:18 AM Reconvene

9:19 AM Tom Erhardt, DOCR Director of Parole and Probation, testified. Testimony
#23095

9:31 AM DOCR Director of Facility Operations Colby Braun testified. (No written testimony)

9:32 AM Cyrus Ahalt, Amend Program Director, testified online. Testimony #22586,
#24920

9:54 AM Rebecca Deierling, DOCR Shining Light Program, testified. (No written testimony)

9:56 AM Jeffrey Bohn, Director, Originator of Shining Light Program, testified. (No written
testimony)

10:10 AM Randolph Garbutt, graduate of Shining Light Academy, testified. (No written
testimony)

10:18 AM Zechariah Jones, Restoring Promise participant, testified. (No written testimony)

10:26 AM Eddy McLaughlin, Prison Fellowship Program Director, testified. (No written
testimony)

10:32 AM Rick Whitman, graduate of Prison Fellowship, peer support specialist and
mentor, testified. Testimony #23089

10:39 AM Matthew Lowen, Associate Director Restoring Promise, testified.
Testimony # 22831, #22830

10:50 AM Mano Gonzalez, mentor in Restoring Promise, testified. (No written testimony)
10:53 AM Zach Schmidkunz, Restoring Promise participant, testified. Testimony #23090

10:56 AM TC Carry Moccasin, Restoring Promise participant, testified.
(No written testimony)

11:01 AM David Roggenbach, ND Dept. Of Corrections. Testimony #23080



Senate Appropriations Government Operations Division
HB 1015

03/08/2023

Page 4

11:09 AM Jonathan McKinney, two-time program facilitator and mentor, testified. (No
written testimony)

11:14 AM Stacey Peterson, DOCR Treatment Coordinator, testified. Testimony #23093
11:16 AM Thomas Mason, peer support specialist, testified. Testimony #23091

11:20 AM Jarreau Seaphus, resident Certified Nurses’s Assistant (CAN) and caregiver,
testified. (No written testimony)

11:27 AM Scott College, DOCR Chief Programs Officer, testified. (No written testimony)
11:37 AM Sister Kathleen, Director Ministry on the Margins, testified. Testimony #23096
Additional Testimony: #22890, #23074

11:49 AM Chairman Wanzek closed the meeting.

Carol Thompson, Committee Clerk



2023 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Government Operations Division
Red River Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
3/20/2023

A bill for an act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the Department
of Corrections and Rehabilitation; to provide for a report; and to provide an exemption.

9:08 AM Chairman Wanzek called the meeting to order.

Senators Wanzek, Erbele, Roers, Dwyer, and Vedaa are present.

Discussion Topics:

Cost

Salaries and health insurance

Covid relief funds

Full time employees (FTEs)

Caseloads and community services

Parole Officer qualifications

Pretrial services

Mandatory minimum sentences’ effects

Inmate case management

Recidivism rate — 40%

Heart River Correctional Center - women’s facility (HRCC)
ND State Prison systems mechanic

Information Technology unification

Parole and probation — temporary and FTE requests
Front-line security positions-life expectancy 59 years
IT data processing and medical records

Juvenile residential services

Federal Title 4E funds

Juvenile justice contract housing

Female secured substance abuse treatment

Free Through Recovery program

Education-career readiness

Pine Cottage bond

One-time funding items

Inflationary costs

Staff training - PSTD mitigation

Equipment/cameras

Maintenance/repairs

DOCSTARS - case information system

New Heart River prison facility for women

Option: bonding for portion of large, long-term capital projects
Option: phased projects




Senate Appropriations Government Operations Division
HB 1015

03/20/2023

Page 2

Heart River facility in New England: potential residential addiction treatment program
New women’s facility construction timeline and staffing

Other one-time expenditures

IT standardization

Equipment replacement

Third-party grant cultural program

9:10 AM Alex Cronquist, LC Senior Fiscal Analyst, testified. Testimony #25881, #25964

9:13 AM Dave Krabbenhoft, Director ND Corrections and Rehabilitation, testified. Testimony
#25879

9:17 AM Tom Erhardt, Parole and Probation Director, testified. Testimony #23095

9:51 AM Larry Martin, OMB Budget Analyst testified. Testimony #25881

10:00 AM William Lytle, Division of Adult Services Manager, testified. Testimony #25879
10:13 AM Amy Vorachek, Budget Administration Director, testified. (No written testimony)

10:28 AM Recess
10:43 AM Reconvene

10:44 AM Lisa Bjergaard, Director of Juvenile Services, testified. (No written testimony)
Additional Written Testimony:

Dave Krabbenhoft #25981, #26061, #26062, #26063, #26064, #26117, #26118, #26119,
#26124

Cyrus Ahalt #24920

12:08 PM Chairman Wanzek closed the meeting.

Carol Thompson, Committee Clerk



2023 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Government Operations Division
Red River Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
3/21/2023

A bill for an act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the Department
of Corrections and Rehabilitation; to provide for a report; and to provide an exemption.

3:39 PM Chairman Wanzek called the meeting to order.
Senators Wanzek, Erbele, Roers, Dwyer, and Vedaa are present.

Discussion Topics:
e Amendment 23.0244.03004 introduction
Project history
250 beds now proposed
Inmates’ separation from home
Wellness and recidivism
Children of incarcerated persons
Generational effect
Interim meetings with architect
Facility amenable to children
Mandan receiving center and other regional centers
Support Norwegian model of rehabilitation
Treatment and rehabilitation proximity to home and family
Central administration for system
Interactive technology
Equal treatment for all incarcerated people
Cost comparison of centralized and regional facilities
Proposed project phases: 150 bed, 60 beds, 40 beds

3:39 Senator Mathern testified. Testimony #26185

4:18 PM Chairman Wanzek closed the meeting.

Carol Thompson, Committee Clerk



2023 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Government Operations Division
Red River Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
3/27/2023

A bill for an act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the Department
of Corrections and Rehabilitation; to provide for a report; and to provide an exemption.

11:20 AM Chairman Wanzek called the meeting to order.
Senators Wanzek, Erbele, Roers, Dwyer, and Vedaa are present.

(Technical difficulties, no video, no audio available)

Discussion Topics:
e Schedule testimony from bonding expert
Proposed women’s prison
Warden testimony
Schedule facility visit
Budget options

Committee discussed.
11:29 AM Chairman Wanzek closed the meeting.

Carol Thompson, Committee Clerk



2023 SENATE STANDING COMMITTEE MINUTES

Appropriations - Government Operations Division
Red River Room, State Capitol

HB 1015
4/5/